LOCAL LAW NO. 1-1970 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

A Local Law Providing for Majority and Minority Leaders of the Board of Supervisors

BE IT ENACTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Chautauqua as follows:

Section 1. There are hereby established the positions of Majority and Minority Leader of the Board of Supervisors which positions shall be filled by designation as hereinafter provided.

Section 2. The Majority Leader and Minority Leaders shall be members of the Board of Supervisors. Each of the two principal political parties into which the members of the Board of Supervisors are divided shall designate annually their respective leader. The Majority Leader shall be designated by the principal political party having the greatest voting strength and the Minority Leaders shall be designated by the principal political party having the next to greatest voting strength. Such designations shall be in writing and signed by a majority of the members representing each of said political parties and shall become effective upon being filed with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors. Such designations shall only be effective during the calendar year in which filed.

Section 3. The Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to establish the compensation for such positions, which compensation shall be in addition to the salary of Supervisor. Such compensation may be paid from and after the effective date of its establishment.

Section 4. This Local Law shall take effect immediately.

Adopted by Board of Supervisors: 1/2/70 R/C Vote: 20 Yes

15 No

2 Abstain

(No's: Alessi, Berndy, Bratt, Crowell, DiRusso, Gerace, Gloss, Goggin, Nalbone, Rohman, Roraback, Smith, Szocki, Tarnowski, Vimmerstedt)

Adopted as Local Law 1-70